

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**No. 17-7059**

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

AMERICAN FREEDOM DEFENSE INITIATIVE;
PAMELA GELLER; and ROBERT SPENCER,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY
("WMATA") and PAUL J. WIEDEFELD, in his official capacity as
General Manager for WMATA,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
HONORABLE GLADYS KESSLER
CASE NO. Case No. 1:15-cv-01038-GK

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
P.O. BOX 131098
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113
(734) 635-3756

Counsel for Appellants

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
2020 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW
SUITE 189
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(646) 262-0500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

GLOSSARY OF TERMSv

INTRODUCTION1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

SUMMARY OF RELEVANT AND MATERIAL FACTS.....3

ARGUMENT IN REPLY9

I. WMATA’S RESTRICTION ON PLAINTIFFS’ SPEECH IS VIEWPOINT
BASED AND THUS UNCONSTITUTIONAL REGARDLESS OF THE
FORUM QUESTION9

II. WMATA’S RESTRICTIONS LACK OBJECTIVE STANDARDS IN
VIOLATION OF THE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS16

III. WMATA’S ADVERTISING SPACE IS A PROPER FORUM FOR
PLAINTIFFS’ SPEECH.....18

 A. WMATA’s Forum Should Be Treated as a Public Forum.....18

 B. It Is Unreasonable to Ban Plaintiffs’ Ads from WMATA’s Forum ...21

 C. There Is Ample Evidence to Infer that WMATA Attempted to Close
 Its Forum Based on Its Animus toward Plaintiffs’ Speech23

IV. DEFENDANTS ARE LIABLE FOR VIOLATING PLAINTIFFS’
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS26

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union Found. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , Case No. 1:17-cv-01598 (D.D.C. filed Aug. 9, 2017).....	1
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 781 F.3d 571 (1st Cir. 2015).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Suburban Mobility Auth. for Reg'l Transp.</i> , 698 F. 3d 885 (6th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>*Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2012).....	19
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	24
<i>Christ's Bride Ministries, Inc. v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 148 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	15
<i>*Coleman v. Ann Arbor Transp. Auth.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 777 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....	23
<i>*Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	2, 14, 18, 21, 23
<i>*Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	27
<i>*Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	17
<i>*Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	15

<i>*Gregoire v. Centennial Sch. Dist.</i> , 907 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	4
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	20
<i>*Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	2, 10, 14, 15
<i>Lebron v. AMTRAK</i> , 69 F.3d 650 (2d Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>*Lebron v. Wash. Metro. Transit. Auth.</i> , 749 F.2d 893 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	18, 27
<i>*Lebron v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 923 (D.D.C. 1987).....	26
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974).....	11, 26
<i>*Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	1, 9, 10, 12
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	20
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	16
<i>*NAACP v. City of Phila.</i> , 39 F. Supp. 3d. 611 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	21
<i>*NAACP v. City of Phila.</i> , 834 F.3d 435 (3d Cir. 2016).....	22, 23

<i>*Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	10, 15
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	16
<i>*United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 1099 v. Sw. Ohio Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , 163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>*United States v. Griefen</i> , 200 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....	20
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 166 F.R.D. 356 (M.D.N.C. 1996)	8
Statutes	
<i>*D.C. Code § 9-1107.01(80)</i>	26
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....	6, 8, 16
